county, which shall henceforth continue to be the county seat of said county of Renville. Provided, however, that such removal of said offices shall not be required until suitable offices for the county officers, and court room, shall be provided in the said village of Bird Island, free of expense to the county, to the approval of the county commissioners, until such time as the permanent county buildings shall be provided at said county seat in the village of Bird Island aforesaid. And provided further, that the common jail of said county shall be and remain where it now is until a suitable jail shall be provided in the said village of Bird Island, and the keeper of said jail shall remove to Bird Island with any and all prisoners under his care, when notified by the county commissioners that a suitable jail is in readiness to receive them.

Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, except section one, which is to take effect and be in force from and after the adoption of the same, as provided in this act.

Approved March 4, 1879.

CHAPTER CCCLI.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM THE VILLAGE OF MINNESOTA LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF FARIBAULT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That all of section nine and the west half of section ten and the northwest quarter of section fifteen and the north half of section sixteen in township one hundred and four, range twenty-five, be and the same is hereby detached from the village of Minnesota Lake in the county of Faribault.

SEC. 2. All-taxes heretofore levied upon any property in said territory, detached as atoresaid, shall belong to and be collected and paid into the treasury of the said village of Minnesota Lake as now

provided by law.

SEC. 3. The territory hereby detached shall be liable and shall pay its proportional tax for the payment of any bonds that may have been voted by said village prior to the passage of this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage,

Approved March 8, 1879.